- sﬂ""‘o.b“

*"t'

AWIALTY

(C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General

%,
“"Pna

e Memorandum

From idhard P. Kusserow

| nspect or Cener al

Superfund Financial Activities at the National Institute of
Environmental Health Sciences for Fiscal Year 1990
( A-04- 91- 04026)

James 0. Mason, MD., Dr. P.H
Assistant Secretary for Health

Subject

To

Attached is the final audit report on the results of our audit
of the National Institute of Environnental Health Sciences
(NIEHS) Superfund financial activities for Fiscal

Year (FY) 1990. CQur audit was conducted pursuant to the
Conpr ehensi ve Environnental Response, Conpensation, and
Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), as anended. The CERCLA
requires the Inspector General of each Federal organization
w th Superfund responsibilities to conduct audits of al
payments, obligations, reinbursenents, or other uses of the
Superfund, to assure that the fund is being properly
adm ni stered and that clains are being appropriately and
expedi tiously considered. Through interagency agreenents
(I AG with the Environnental Protection Agency (EPA), N EHS
obligated $36.3 mllion and disbursed $24.1 mllion in
Superfund resources during FY 1990.

Qur audit disclosed that, with the exception of mnor
irregularities due to clerical errors, N EHS generally
adm ni stered the fund in accordance with Superfund

| egi sl ation. However, we noted internal control weaknesses

i nvol ving the: (1) tineliness and accuracy of the | AG between
Nl EHS and EPA; (2) adequacy of docunentation naintained for
billings; and (3) conpliance with time and attendance
procedures.

In the witten response, Public Health Service (PHS) concurred
wth the report recommendations and have indicated that _
corrective action will be taken. A copy of PHS' response is

i ncl uded as Appendi x B.

W woul d appreciate being advised within 60 days on the status
of corrective actions taken or planned on each reconmendati on.
Should you wish to discuss the issues raised by ourreview and



Page 2 - Janes 0. Mason, MD., D. P.H
recomrendati ons, please call me or your staff may contact
Daniel W Bl ades, Assistant Inspector CGeneral for Public
Health Service Audits at (301)443-3583.

At t achnent



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

SUPERFUND FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES AT
" THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990

f Richard P. Kusserow
§ ( INSPECTOR GENERAL,
%

N

Wirq A-04-91 -04026




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides the results of our audit of the National
Institute of Environnental Health Sciences (N EHS) Superfund
financial activities for Fiscal Year &FY) 1990. Qur audit was
conducted to conply with provisions of the Conprehensive

Envi ronnent al Response, Conpensation, and Liability Act of
1980 (CERCLA), as amended. The CERCLA requires the |nspector
General of a Federal organization, wth Superfund
responsibilities, to conduct an audit of all paynents,

obl I gations, reinbursenents, or other uses of the Superfund,
to assure that the fund is being Properly adm ni stered and
that clainms are being appropriately and expeditiously
consi der ed.

The NIEHS is a conmponent of the National Institutes of Health
(NIH) . an agency of the Public Health Service (PHS) within the
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). The N EHS
receives overall direction from NNH  The N'H al so provides
billing services, and certain other admnistrative and

prof essional services to NNEHS. The NIEHS is located at
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina.

The NI EHS receives funds through an interagency agreenent
(I/K% with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to carry
out health related and other functions mandated to N EHS by
Superfund legislation. During the period Cctober 1, 1989

t hrough Septenber 30, 1990, NIEHS' obligations of Superfund
resources total ed about $36.3 nmillion and disbursenents
total ed about $24.1 nillion

Qur audit disclosed that NIEHS generally adm nistered the fund
in accordance with Superfund |egislation. Several corrective
measures had been taken by NIEHS in response to
reconmendations contained in our prior report “Superfund

Fi nancial Activities of the National Institute of

Envi ronmental Heal th Sciences for Fiscal Years 1987, 1988 and
1989" (A-04-90-04003 issued on February 26, 1991). Qur recent
work indicates; however, that there are additional areas
requiring managenent attention and corrective action to ensure
a nore efficient and effective admnistration of the program

Due to clerical errors, Superfund costs recorded in the
accounting records were overstated by $24,749. Qur review
al so disclosed internal control weaknesses in three areas:



Execution of Interagencv Asreenents The |AG between
Nl EHS and EPA for FY 1990 was executed 2 days prior
to the end of FY 1990 and funds provided were

$645, 200 | ess than NIEHS had anti ci pated.
Consequently, NEHS was forced to reduce the budgets
of Superfund grants that had been and were about to
be awarded. W believe that delays in establishing
an | AG may put HHS resources at an unnecessarily
high risk for not being fully recoverable from EPA

Rei nbursenent Billings The NIH's requests for

rei mbursenent from EPA for FY 1987 Superfund
activities exceeded actual disbursenents by $17,191,
In addition, the NIH was not able to provide
docunent ati on which supegrted_the amounts billed for
FY 1988 through 1990. bel i eve that these

condi tions occurred because the accounting system
does not enable the user to readily determne the
financial status of Superfund activities

Time and Attendance Procedures The N EHS

ti nekeepers were not always kept infornmed of
enpl oyee tine and attendance information, and
ti mekeepi ng procedures were not always foll owed.

In our opinion, the internal control weaknesses are not
material under the Federal Managers' Financial Integrity Act.
However, we believe the deficiencies are significant matters
that are reportable conditions neeting the reporting criteria
of the Government Auditing Standards. = V& are reconirendi ng
that N H (1) take a nore aggressive role in ensuring the
tinmely and accurate establishnent of the 1AG (2) revise
current billings for the anmounts over/underbilled and, in the
future, naintain adequate docunentation for the billings; and
(3) inmprove internal controls over tinmekeeping by ensuring
that established procedures are followed and by preparing
witten policies that require that enployees conplete their
time reports.

In their witten response PHS concurred with the
recommendations nmade in the audit report and have indicated
that corrective action will be taken. The PHS comrents are
summari zed after each finding and the entire text of the
comrents is included as Appendix B to the report.



CONTENTS

EXECUTI VE SUMVARY
ABBREVI ATI ONS USED
BACKGROUND
OBJECTI VE, SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY
FI NANCI AL RECORDS
COVPLI ANCE
| NTERNAL CONTROLS
FI NDI NGS AND CONCLUSI ONS
Execution of Interagency Agreenents
Rei nbur sement Bil | i ngs
Time and Attendance Procedures
FOLLOWN UP OF PRI OR REVI EW
APPENDI X A - FI NANCI AL SUMVARY OF SUPERFUND ACTIVITY
APPENDI X B - PUBLIC HEALTH SERVI CE COWMMENTS

10
12



ABBREVIATIONS USED

CERCLA Conpr ehensi ve Environnmental Response, Conpensation, and

CPA
EPA
FY
HHS

| AG
|G

NI EHS
Nl H

PHS
SARA

Liability Act of 1980

Certified Public Accountant

Envi ronmental Protection Agency

Fi scal Year

Departnent of Health and Human Servi ces

I nt eragency Agreenent

I nspector General

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences
National Institutes of Health

O fice of Managenent and Budget

Public Health Service

Super fund Amendnents and Reaut horization Act of 1986



BACKGROUND

The NIEHS is a conponent of NNH  The NIEHS is | ocated at
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina. The N H provides
NIEHS with overall direction, billing services, and other
admnistrative and professional services. The NNHis an
agency of PHS within HHS

The CERCLA, Public Law 96-510, mandated the establishment of

t he Hazardous Substance Response Trust Fund, which is comonly
known as Superfund. The CERCLA was extended and anended by

t he Superfund Anendnents and Reaut horization Act of 1986
(SARA).  The Superfund, managed by EPA, is a trust fund used
to respond to energency environnental conditions that are
hazardous to health, and to pay for the renoval of toxic

subst ances.

The NIEHS receives its annual funding fromEPA to carry out
the health related and other functions mandated to N EHS by
CERCLA. In carrying out its Superfund responsibilities, N EHS
awards over 95 percent of its funds to organizations for:

(1) training persons who are engaged in hazardous waste
renoval containnent or ener?ency response activities; and

(2) studying the short-and [ong-term effects of exposure to
specific chemcals. During the period Cctober 1, 1989 through
Sept enber 30, 1990, NI EHS obligated $36.3 nillion and

di sbursed about $24.1 million in Superfund resources. O the
$24.1 mllion disbursenents, $2.2 mllion were related to

FY 1990 funds and $21.9 million were related to prior periods.
For FY 1990 funds, approximately $33.3 mllion of the

$34 mllion of the unliquidated obligations are for grants.
Most grant funds are not disbursed until years subsequent to
the year in which they are obligated.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND
METHODOLOGY

The objective of the audit was to determne: Wwhether
docunmentation for N EHS FY 1990 Superfund financia
transactions was sufficient; whether financial transactions
were accurately recorded and reported; and whether the
Superfund was ot herw se adm ni stered pursuant to Superfund

l egislation. The audit was conducted to conply wth section
111(kx) of CERCLA, as anended by SARA, which requires the

| nspector Ceneral of each agency with Superfund activity to
conduct an audit of all payments, obligations, reinbursenents
or other uses of the Superfund. Qher requirenments of CERCLA
are to audit clainms to determne that they are appropriately
and expeditiously considered; audit a sanple of agreenents



with States; and exam ne renedial investigations and
feasibility studies. prepared for remedial actions.

Qur discussions with NIEHS and EPA officials confirnmed that
the requirenents perta|n|n?.to clains and renedial
investigations and feasibility studies are not applicable to
NI EHS because they are EPA's responsibility. The N EHS has
entered into agreements with universities, unions, and other
nonprofit organizations. Audits of a sanple of these
agreenments are being conducted on a continuing basis, under
our direction, with the Ofice of Inspector General (OG
staff or br certified Fublic accounting (CPA) firnms. This
review i ncluded an eval uation of the results of CPA audits
conpl eted through FY 1990. The audits covered funds totaling
about $6.3 nillion awarded in Fys 1988 and 1989 invol ving
agreements with the International Chem cal Wrkers Union
Akron, Chio; the International Union of Operating Engineers,
Washington, D.C.; the G1l, Chemcal & Atomc Wrkers

I nternational Union, Lakewood, Col orado; the Laborers' AGC
Education and Training Fund, Ponfret Center, Connecticut; and
the University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,

Pi scat away, New Jersey.

A summary of the NI EHS Superfund financial transactions that
we reviewed are shown in Appendix A W prepared the sumary
fromthe transaction listing, provided by NIH on Superfund
obl i gations and di sbursenents recorded during the period
CQctober 1, 1989 through Septenber 30, 1990. W tested the
transaction listing to determine if it was representative of
the accounting records. W also tested the transactions to
determ ne whether supporting docunentation was sufficient;
whet her the transactions were accurately recorded and
reported; and whether the fund was otherw se adm nistered in
accordance with Superfund |egislation.

W revi ewed a random sanpl e of 100 di sbursenent transactions
and rel ated obligations for non-personnel costs totaling
$6,732,495 from 579 disbursenent transactions totaling
$23,878,794. Based on the internal control weaknesses
identified in our prior audit (A-04-90-04003), we perfornmed a
100 percent review of disbursenents and the rel ated
obligations for personal services and fringe benefits totaling
$264,710. W selected a judgnmental sanple of 25 unliquidated
obligations totaling $11,976 for review The associated

di shursenents for these transactions are subject to reviewin
future Superfund audits.

W verified $35,094,200 in obligation transactions to grant
award docunents for the 41 research and traininP grants
awarded in FY 1990. Qur review of non-personnel costs

i ncl uded conducting tests of grantee disbursenents as
reflected in the HHS Paynent Managenent System for grants and

2



cooperative agreenents and the NIH Central Accounting System
to assure ourselves that disbursenents charged to the
Superfund were for Superfund activities.

As part of our audit, we eval uated NIEHS' system of internal
controls relevant to the nature, timng, and extent of the
audi ting procedures necessary to acconplish the objective of
the audit. However, our audit did not include a conprehensive
eval uation that woul d be necessary to express an opinion on
the system of internal control taken as a whole. or the
purposes of this audit, we classified significant internal
controls into eight categories:

Funding Authority

Personal Conpensation and Benefits
Payrol | and Ti mekeepi ng

Travel

O her Contractual Services

Gants, Subsidies, and Contributions
Equi pnent

Reporting

Qur evaluation of internal controls included all of the
%atﬁgorles not ed above except for Personal Conpensation and
enefits.

In addition to general tests of conpliance with |aws and
regul ati ons such as those covering cost ﬂrinciples, we
performed tests of NIEHS conpliance with provisions of the
following laws that are enunerated in | AG between HHS and EPA
(1) section 601 of the Econony Act of 1932 and anendments
thereto, (interagency agreements); (2) the Conptroller Ceneral
Deci sions, 56 Conp. Gen. 275 (1977) and 57 Conp. Gen. 674
(1978), (inclusion of departnental overhead in interagenc
agreenents); (3) section 104§|; of the CERCLA, (Functiona
Requirements of NEHS); and (4) section 105(f) of the CERCLA
(Mnority Business Uilization).

W conducted our audit in accordance with Governnent Auditing
Standards applicable to financial related audits. Qur review
was performed at NIEHS in Research Triangle Park, North
Carolina, and NIH in Bethesda, Maryland, during the period
Decenber 1990 through April 1991. The audit was perforned
under EPA Inter%?ency Agreenent nunber DW75934999-01, between
the EPA's O G and HHS' A G

On January 6, 1992, we contacted NIEHS to determ ne the status
of the IAGwith EPA for Fys 1991 and 1992. The audit covered
obl i gation and di sbursenment transactions recorded during the
period Cctober 1, 1989 through Septenber 30, 1990.



FINANCIAL RECORDS

The financial transactions were properly and accurately
recorded with the exception of $24, 749 which was incorrectly
recorded due to clerical errors. G her than these costs,
supporting docunentation showed that obligations were incurred
and di sbursenments were nade for valid Superfund activities.

W found no indication of paynments or other uses of the
Superfund, other than those shown in NIEHS' records as
obligations and disbursenents.

Si x audits conducted under our direction by a CPA firmwere
conpl eted through April 1991. The total costs audited were
about $6.3 mllion covering agreenents NI EHS made with
entities to conduct Superfund training activities. The audits
di scl osed no problens that would affect, in a material way,
the financial records we revi ewed. However, the audits did
reveal sonme disallowances and other errors. The cpPa's

findi ngs and recommendati ons have been discussed in reports

i ssued under our direction to responsible officials at the six
entities which are:

| nt ernati onal Chem cal Wrkers Union

(A-04-89-04106)

Aggét Period - Septenber 30, 1987 through Septenber 15,
1

Audi ted Costs - $801, 007

| nternational Union of Operating Engineers

( A- 04-90- 04004)

Aggét Period - Septenber 30, 1987 through Septenber 15,
1

Audi ted Costs - $1,118,657

Ol, Chemcal and Atomic Wrkers International Union

( A-04-90- 04017)

Audit Period - Septenmber 30, 1987 through Septenber 15,
1988

Audi ted Costs - $687, 348

Laborers AGC Education and Training Fund

(A- 04-90- 04028)

Audit Period - Septenber 16, 1988 through Septenber 15,
1989

Audi ted Costs - $2,159,497

| nternational Union of Qperating Engineers

(A- 04-90- 04029)

Audit Period - Septenber 16, 1988 through Septenber 15,
1989

Audi ted Costs - $717, 482

4



Uhiversitg of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey
(A-04-91- 04000)

Aggét Period - Septenber 16, 1988 through Septenber 15,
1

Audi ted Costs - $797, 539

The NIEHS Superfund transactions for the period Cctober 1,
1989 through September 30, 1990 are summarized in Appendix A
These transactions relate to FY 1987 through FY 1990 funds.
Appendi x A shows obligation and di sbursenment anmounts by
category, and notes on the accounting records of NIEHS®
Superfund transactions.

COMPLIANCE

Conpliance with |aws and regul ati ons, contracts, grants, and

i nt eragency agreenents applicable to NIEHS is the
responsibility of N EHS managenent. The results of our tests
of financial transactions revealed that, with respect to the
itens tested, N EHS conplied, in all material respects, wth
the provisions referred to in paragraph 2 of page 3 of this
report. Wth respect to itenms not tested, nothing came to our
attention that caused us to believe that N EHS had not
conplied, in all material respects, with those provisions.

INTERNAL CONTROLS

The NIEHS is responsible for establishing and maintaining
internal control systens used in adm nistering Superfund
prograns. In fulfilling that responsibility, estinates and

| udgnments by managenent are required to assess the expected
benefits and related costs of control procedures. The

obj ective of internal control systems Is to provide nmanagenent
W th reasonabl e, but not absolute, assurance that resource use
is consistent with |aws, regul ations, and policies; resources
are safeguarded agai nst waste, |loss, and msuse; and reliable
data are obtained, naintained, and fairly disclosed in
reports.

Because of inherent Iimtations in anY system of internal
accounting controls, errors or irregularities nmay occur and
not be detected. Al so, projection of any evaluation of the
systenms to future periods is subject to the risk that
procedures nmay becone inadequate because of changes in
conditions or that the degree of conpliance with the
procedures nmay deteriorate.

Al though our audit did not disclose material irregularities,

we noted certain matters involving the internal control
structure and its operations that we consider reportable

5



conditions based on reporting requi rements of the Governnent
Auditing Standards.. Reportable conditions involve matters
comng to our attention relatin% to significant deficiencies
in the design or operation of the internal control structure
that, in our judgement, could adversely affect the

organi zation's ability to record, process, summarize, and
report financial data consistent wth the assertions of
managenent in the financial reports.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The EPA and NI EHS use an annual | AG to docunent their funding
and working relationship. For FY 1990, the |AG was not
executed tinely and contained errors when executed. Qur
review al so disclosed that NIH's reinbursenent billings to EPA
for NIEHS's work were inaccurately prepared and NI EHS did not
al ways adhere to established HHS policies for tine and

att endance procedures.

Execution of Interagency Agreements

The | AG between NI EHS and EPA for FY 1990 was executed 2 days
prior to the end of FY 1990. The N EHS operated under the
conti nui ng-concern concept on the assunption that an
accept abl e operating budget woul d be negotiated, and an | AG
w th EPA woul d be established for ongoing Superfund
activities. Under the continuing-concern concept, N EHS
continued its Superfund operations, wthout interruption, and
utilized HHS assets and resources to continue the prograns
until an IAG with EPA was formalized. W believe that this
process may put HHS resources at an unnecessarily high risk
for not being fully recoverable from EPA

For FY 1990, NI EHS anticipated receiving $36,900,000 from EPA
and had referenced this anmount in a Decenber 1989 letter
requesting assistance fromEPA in renewing the IAG In a
letter dated January 5, 1990, EPA concurred with N EHS

request to renew the | AG and stated: "This letter serves to
renew our | AG for FY 90 and is a formal supplenent to our past
agreenent." Based on this docunment, obligational authority
for $36.9 mllion in excess of the N EHS direct appropriation
was requested fromthe O fice of Managenent and Budget (QOVB);
and after OMB approval, allowance data was entered Into NIH's
funds control system for obligational transactions. The NEHS
believed that the January 1990 |letter served to commt EPA
funds in the amount of $36,900,000.

The actual | AG was established in Septenber 1990 for

$36,254,800, or $645,200 less than anticipated. The NI EHS was
notified of the reduction in funds in August 1990. The EPA

6



reduction was the net result of the FY 1990 congressionally
directed section 517 reduction (1.55% and the Gramm-Rudman-
Hollings deficit reduction (1.3% sequestration. The NEHS
was able to reduce the budgets of Superfund grant prograns.
Gants had al ready been awarded to several entities and ot her
amounts had been negotiated; however, the grantees had to bear
the burden of the reduction in funding.

Research and devel opnent grants were over obligated by $8, 000
as of Septenber 30, 1990 due to the late reductions in the | AG
amount.  Steps had to be taken by NIEHS after the end of the
fiscal year to deobligate these funds.

Clerical Errors

W also noted clerical errors in the Septenber 1990 1aG:

Total project costs are understated by $15,000. The
"previous Amount" should be $s50,815,000 (rather than
$50,800,000) and "Anended Total" should be $87,069,800
(rather than $87,054,800).

The funding nethod is indicated as "Allocation
Transfer-out"; however, per N EHS and EPA officials the
fundi ng nethod should be "Reimbursement Agreenent."”

The project title "Allocation Transfer for Superfund Ongoing
Responsibilities"™ is msleading and nay have caused somne
confusion with regard to the funding nethod. The agreenent
was initially established as an allocation transfer in 1987,
however, after discussions between NI EHS and EPA, a decision
was made to treat the |AG as a reinbursable agreenent. The
project title has not been revised to correctly reflect the
appropriate funding method.

In addition, we believe that the | AG special conditions should
be revised to clarify the NIEHS billing requirenents. Since
the IAGwas initially established as a transfer allocation and
the 1AG was not nodified, the billing procedures have not been
formalized to reflect the requirenments for a reinbursable
agreement. Qur review of billings is discussed in nore detai
in a separate section of this report entitled "Requests for
Reimbursement.”" W Dbelieve that the current billing

requi rements shoul d be specified in order to ensure conpliance
with the agreed-upon procedures.

W di scussed the delays and clerical errors in the IAGwth
EPA officials who cited admnistrative oversight as the cause.



| nteragency Agreements for Fys 1991 and 1992

W determned that the 1AG for FY 1991 was executed in

July 1991. This was a slight inprovenent over FY 1990;
however, we believe that the AG could still be executed in a
more timely manner. As of January 6, 1992, the IAG for

FY 1992 had not been execut ed.

Concluson and Recommendations

In order to safeguard HHS assets and resources, we believe
that it is the NIEHS' responsibility to ensure the tinely
establishnent of a duly executed AG with EPA for Superfund
activities. W also believe that it is the NIEHS'
responsibility to ensure the accuracy of the data contained in
the IAG  Therefore, we recommend that the Director of NH:

L. take a nore aggressive role in ensuring the
eséabllshnent of the FY 1992 IAGin a tinely manner;
an

2. ensure the accuracy of the IAG

PHS Comments

The PHS concurred with our recommendati ons and have agreed to
pursue Wi th appropriate EPA staff the acconplishnent of a nore
accurate and tinely agreement. The entire text of PHS!'
comrents is included in Appendix B.

Reimbursement Billings

Qur audit indicated that problens regarding requests for

rei mbursenent, which were reported in our previous audit

( A- 04-90- 04003), continue to exist. The O G recomended t hat
NI H adjust the billing for FY 1987 to reflect disbursenents;
bill EPA for disbursenments to date for Fys 1988 and 1989; and
prepare reinbursenent requests on a quarterly basis in the
future. The PHS responded that NIH had billed EPA for
Superfund activities for Fys 1988 and 1989 and woul d provide
reli mbursenent billings on a quarterly basis in the future. In
addition, PHS stated that a review of the current accounting
records reflected that all funds awarded in FY 1987 were
expended; therefore, the billing for FY 1987 was accurate and
not overbilled as stated in the audit report.

Qur current audit confirmed that Superfund billings exceeded

di sbursenments for FY 1987 by $17,191. The anmount billed by
NIH in Decenber 1987 represented total obligations as of

8



Sept ember 30, 1987 and no adjustnents have been nade. W
found that a grant award was revised in August 1988 to reflect
a decrease in the amount awarded. This adjustnent reduced the
FY 1987 obligations by $2,742. As a result of the decrease in
obligations, the N H extranural bl||ln? exceeded t he act ual

di sbursements by $2,742 for FY 1987. In addition, as of
January 1991, the FY 1987 intranural billing exceeded

di sbursenents recorded in the accounting records by $4, 445,
and the FY 1987 accounting records are overstated by $10, 004
due to a clerical error inMirch 1990. Therefore, the FY 1987
intramural billing actually exceeded disbursements by $14, 449
after correcting the clerical error.

In addition, as of January 1991 the N H records showed:

For FY 1988 intranural billings had not been submtted
for disbursenents totaling $251,320; whereas,
extramural billings exceeded disbursements by $6,198

- For FY 1989 intramural billings had not been submtted
for disbursements totaling $57, 810; whereas, extranura
billings exceeded disbursenments by $3,395,586.

For FY 1990 intramural billings exceeded disbursenents
by $647,625; whereas, extramural billings had not been
submtted for disbursenents totaling $1,764,835.

The NIH was not able to provide docunentation to support the
anounts bill ed. In addition, we were not provided wth
witten docunentation of an agreenent between N EHS and EPA
whi ch aut hori zes advance billings under the |AG

In our prior audit, we reported that financial reports
provided to NIEHS by NIH did not enable the user to know the
status of Superfund activities. W noted that disbursenment
and obligation information could be extracted, with _
difficulty, fromthe NIH records. However, the information
was not readily available to facilitate nanagenent oversight,
deci sion making and review

Conclusions and Recommendations

W believe that our recent work confirnms that the financial
records do not provide managenent sufficient information on
the status of Superfund activities. W believe that the
problens with the billings could have been detected, and the
PHS response to our prior audit woul d have been accurate if

t he accounting records had readil{hprovided the financi al
status of Superfund activities. der the current system we
believe that inaccurate billings are at risk of going
undet ect ed.



The NIH has billed EPA in excess of actual disbursenents for
Superfund activities for FY 1987. In addition, intranural and
extramural billings for Fys 1988 through 1990 have been
inconsistent. W were not provided with docunentation of a
witten agreenment between N EHS and EPA which would allow for
advance billings. The NIH was not able to provide
docunent ati on which supported the amounts billed on the

rei nbursenent requests. W recommend that NH

1 revise current billings for the anmounts
over/underbilled;

2. mai nt ai n adequat e docunentation to support the anmounts
billed; and

3. mai ntain records which will enable the user to

determ ne the status of the Superfund activities.
PHS Comments

The PHS concurred with our recomrendati ons and stated that
revised billings had been subnmitted to EPA during the first
part of FY 1992 that reflect actual disbursenments. They
stated that currently quarterly billings are being prepared
based on recorded disbursenents. The PHS comments al so

i ndi cated that they had begun nmaintaining a LOTUS spreadsheet
to supPIenent the accounting records and provide an audit
trail for the billings. The entire text of PHS' comments is
i ncluded as Appendi x B.

Time and Attendance Procedures

The NI EHS does not have witten Procedures requi ring mandat ory
conpletion of time reports by all enployees. According to

NI EHS officials, only the enpl oyees who participate in the
flexible tinme ﬁrogran1are required to conplete tinme reports.
However, for the most part, the eight enployees assigned to
Superfund activities do conplete tinme reports and certify the
actual hours worked. There is a requirenment on the enployee
time report to obtain supervisory certification.

We found that one Superfund enpl oyee, an off-site expert, did
not adequately keep the tinekeeper infornmed about his time.
The individual is paid by the hour for actual hours worked.
The HHS Cuide for Tinekeeﬁers states that enployees are
responsi bl e for keeping the timekeeper inforned about their
time. W found four instances where tinecards for the

10



i ndi vidual were nore than one period late. The tinmekeepers
gui de sPeC|f|caIIy addresses late tinecards for
experts/consul tants:

"Rule 3: If you send in an
Expert/Consul tant timecard nore
t han one pay period late, you
must send a letter

0 explaining why it is late

0 signed by the supervisor or
adm ni strative officer _
0 stating why you could not send in the

tinecard on time."

W determined that letters were submtted by the tinmekeeper
for the late subm ssion of tinecards; however, the signature
of the supervisor or admnistrative officer was not obtained
in accordance with the HHS policies.

In efforts to inProve ti nekeepi ng procedures, the

adm ni strative officer has instructed the tinekeeper to

t el ephone the expert and verbally obtain the hours worked each
pay period. The time report is then conpleted by the

ti mekeeper based on verbal comrunications.

W found the NI EHS practice of not requiring mandatory
conpletion of time reports by enployees has led to

i nconsi stencies in reporting tinme and attendance data. For
example, we noted that two tinme reports had been prepared for
t he sane enployee (the off-site expert) for pay period endin
date July 28, 1990. ©One tine report indicated 3 hours worke
and was certified by the enployee's supervisor. The other
time report indicated 8 hours worked and was certified by %he
Director, Division of Extramural Research and Training. ~ The
i ndividual was paid for 11 hours. Although this individual
was not over paid, we believe that allowing two tinme reports
for one individual for the sane pay period does not conply
with established internal controls for payroll transactions.

In addition, we noted oneinstance where an enployee's tine
report and the timecard indicated | eave hours; however, the
approved Application for Leave (SF-71) was not present in the
records maintained by the tinmekeeper. V& also found one

i nstance where the supervisor's certification was omtted from
the time report prepared by the enpl oyee.

Concluson and Recommendations

The NI EHS did not al ways adhere to established HHS policies
for timekeepers. W believe that a witten procedure

11



reguiring mandat ory conpletion of time reports by enpl oyees
and certification of hours worked by supervisors woul d I nprove
internal controls over payroll data. W recomend that N H

1. establish witten policies and procedures
requi ring nandatory conpletion of time reports by
enpl oyees and certification by supervisors; and

2. ensure that HHS's Policies and procedures for
ti nekeepers are followed.

PHS Comments

The PHS concurred with our recomrendati ons and stated that

NIEHS wi || reenphasize to its staff the need to conply with
personnel policies and procedures. The entire text of PHS
comrents is included in Appendix B.

FOLLOW-UP OF PRIOR REVIEW

As part of our current audit, we followed up on the
recomendati ons contained in our prior review (A-04-90-04003
i ssued on February 26, 1991) to determ ne whether N EHS had
taken corrective neasures in response to our report. The

NIl EHS had i npl emented several of our reconmendati ons.
Corrective neasures included:

- inplenenting record retention procedures to naintain
docunentation for personal services and fringe benefit
costs;

- nonitoring personnel costs to assure their allowability
and allocability;

- requiring witten docunentation for correcting entries
in the accounting records;

- ensuring professional services orders are tinely and
thgt the actual dates of performance can be verified,
an

- recording and claimng from EPA the direct cost of
suppl i es associated wth the Superfund program

In addition, NIEHS/NIH are currently proposing nethods to
record overhead charges for Superfund activities in order to
claim from EPA the indirect cost associated with the Superfund
program

12



W were provided with docunentation for a sanple of persona
services and fringe, benefit costs on which we could not
express an opinion in the prior report. Based on this
docunentation and reviews of personal services cost in our

FY 1990 and FY 1991 audits we accept the $251, 281 as

support ed.

Qur current audit confirmed that inprovenents are still needed
in the areas of the timekeeping function and the requests for
rei nbursenent. Recommendations were nade in these areas in
our prior report; however, our recent review indicates that
these areas still require managenment attention and corrective
actions for a nore efficient and effective organi zation (as
previously discussed in this report).

W woul d appreciate being advised within 60 days on the status
of corrective actions taken or planned on each recomendati on.
Shoul d you wi sh to discuss the issues raised by our review and
reconmendati ons, please contact ne or your staff may contact
Dani el W Bl ades, Assistant |nspector CGeneral for Public
Health Service Audits, at (301)443-3582.

13



APPENDI CES



APPENDIX A
PAGE Y OF 2

National Ingtitute of Envirormental Neslth

Sumery of Stetus of Superfund Firancial Activity

Description

fiscal Year 90 furds:
Personne!l Services
Contractusl Services
Travel
Supplies
Equipment
Grants
FY 90 Subtotal
(Note 1)

Fiscal Year W Funds:
FY 90 Transactions
Cunulative Transectioms
10/1/86 Thru 9/30/89
FY89 Cumuletive fhru 9/30/90
(Note 2

Fiscal Year 88 Funds:
FY 90 Trensactions
Cumulative Transactions
1071786 Thru 9/30/89
FY 88 Cumulative fhru 9/30/90
(Note 2)

Fiscal Year 8 7 Funds:
FY 90 Transactions
Cwlirtive Trsnsactions
10/1/86 thru 9/30/89%
FY 87 Cumulative Thru 9/30/90
(Note 2)

Total Transactions
10/1/86 Thru 9/30/90
{Note 3)

Proposed Adjustments:
FY 87 Funds
(Note &)
FY 90 funds
(Note %)
Subtotal

Adjusted Totat
Thru 9/30/90

as of Septenber 30, 1990

Obligations

271,632
808,697
55,650
2,427
8,1n
35,09, 200
$36,270,776

($54)

21,875,093
$21,875,03¢

$15,433,006
$15,433,004

$10,004

12,973,251
212,983,255

$84,562,074

(810,004 )
(14,748)

(324,749)

$36,537,325

Disbursements

$253, 821
133,152
40,960
2,427
38,014

1,764,
$2,233,209

$11,954,327

1,259,796
$13,210,123

$9,617,611

5,789,890
15,407,501

$338,359

12,642,375
312,980,734

$43,831,567

($10,004)
(14,687)

($24,685)

$43,806,902

uniiquideted
Obligstions
$17,81)
673,549
14,690

0

136
33,329,365
34,037,567
38,664,916
$25,503
32,521
$42,730,507

(334)

($34)
$42,730,423



Appendi x A
Page 2 OF' 2

NATI ONAL | NSTI TUTE OF ENVI RONVENTAL HEALTH SCI ENCES
NOTES TO APPENDI X

bl igations and Di sbursenents are transactions recorded in

the accounting records during the period Cctober 1, 1989
t hrough Sept enber 30, 1990.

(bl i gations and Di sbursenents consist of summarized
information regarding transactions for the period Cctober
1, 1989 through Septenmber 30, 1990 added to the tota

cunmul ative including prior proposed adjustnents for the
period Cctober 1, 1986 through Septenber 30, 1989 from our
prior audit report (C N A 04-90-04003).

Total Ovoligations and Di sbursements are the cunul ative
transactions including proposed adjustnents recorded in

t he accounting records since inception Cctober 1, 1986

t hrough Septenmber 30, 1990. Unliquidated Cbligations are
obl i gations |ess Disbursenents.

In March 1990, a Departnent of Energy claim was processed
t hrough the On-Line Payment and Col I ecti on System agai nst
Fy 87 funds for a voucher which had previously been paid
bK a NIH check. Due to clerical oversight, NH credited
the wing CAN when correcting the error. At the tinme of
our review, FY 1987 disbursenents and the related
obligations were overstated by the $10,000 error plus
central services processing fees of $4.

In Fy 1990, Cbligations of $11,105 were charged to the

i ncorrect caN 8320896 instead of CAN 8320869 due to a
clerical error. In addition, $3,640 was over obligated
for paynment of an annual |eave when an enpl oyee |eft the
institute.

O the $14, 745 of over obligations recorded, $14,661 was
di sbursed. The $14, 661 di sbursenment consists of a $3, 630
over paynent of an enpl oyee's annual |eave bal ance and
$11,021 of the $11, 105 that was charged to the wong CAN

of the $14,745 of over obligations, there are $84 of
unli qui dated obligations that have never been paid.

14



l

! o WKy

;. ¢
; ’

Date:

From

Subject

To

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Service

Memorandum
CMAY 2T 1090

Assistant Secretary for Health

PHS Comments on Office of Inspector General (01G) Draft Report
“Superfund Financial Activities at theNational Instlcute o f
Environmental Health Sciences for Fiscal Year 1990,”
~-04-91-04026, February 1992

Inspector General, OS

Attached are the PHS comments on the subject draft report. We
concur with the report’s recommendations and our comments
indicate the steps taken or planned to implement the

recommendations.

O Mator—

ames 0. Mason, M.D., Dr.P.H.

Attachment:

‘

b
SRV AT X

o

AR

SEISHE R

TAIRI 3N

N

(1-



puBLI C HEALTH SERVICE ( pHS) COMMENTS ON THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR
NERA 01 RA REPOR ERIRESPUNT KANK] Al ACTIV ES AT THE
NATIONAL | NOT| TUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES

FEOR FIS YEAR 1990." A-04-91-04026, FEBRUARY 1992

Executive Summary

The O G stated that the Fiscal Year (v)1990 audit discl osed
that the National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences

N EHS) generally admnistered the fund in accordance with _
uperfund legislation and that NIEHS had taken several correctjve
neasures in response to the 0I1G’s previous report. However, the
O G believes additional internal control weaknesses, 1i.e.,
execution of interagency agreements, reinbursenent billings, and
tine and attendance procedures, require NEHS nanagenent's
attention and corrective action.

General Comments

Wth respect to whether PHS is at risk of not fully recovering
costs from the Environnmental Protection Agency (EPA), we note
that the unilateral reduction in FY 1990 funding that decreased
the amount ultimately paid by EPA to NIEHS was the result of the
Gramm-Rudman-Hollinge sequester order which affected all
agencies. Shortly after EPA notified NIEHS that the funding
woul d be decreased because of the sequester action, NEHS reduced
|Iorogram di sbursenents accordingly. As a result, there was no

oss of resources to HHS.

The Superfund Anmendments and Reaut horization Act of 1986
establ 1 shed a program of grants for university-based research and
training and a program of grants for training and education of
workers engaged in activities related to hazardous waste renoval,
contanination or energency response. 1he NEHS was specifically
authorized by the Superfund legislation to perform these =
prograns. urthernore, the EPA appropriations bills specifically
state the anounts that NNEHS is to receive to carry ouf its
responsibilities.  Consequently, the HHS resources” applied to
Superfund activities are not at risk of not being recovered.

The report's "Executive Sunmary" states that NIEHS was not
ensuring that grantees had the capability of mnanaging grant funds
prior to award. Based on discussions with OG staff, we
understand that this statement will be deleted from the final
report. W have conplied with the requirements of the PHS Gants
Adm nistration Munual by performng financial managenent

eval uations of grantee accounting systens prior to initial award.
As noted above, the O G concluded that N EHS has generally
admnistered the fund in accordance with the Superfund

| egi sl ation.



Also the report's "Follow Up of Prior Review' section states that
docunmentation for $251,281 in personal services and fringe
benefits costs, which was not provided to OG durln% the” prior
audit, hae still not been provided. The QG staff has advised us
that the information was provided to them at the audit exit
conference. Further, OG staff has advised that the finalreport
will state that the documentation has been provided and the costs
were found to be acceptable.

O G _Recommendation

W recomend that the Director of NiH: (1) takeanore
aggressive role in ensuring the establishment of the py 1992
|nteragenc1y aﬁreement in a timely manner and (2) ensure the
accuracy of the interagency agreenent.

PHS Comments

W concur. The Chief, Ofice of Program Planning and Eval uation,
NIEHS, is the Project Oficer who has the overall responsibility
for the interagency agreenent at N EHS. Although there has been
Inprovenent in this area from year to year, we agree that there

is a need to further expedite the preparation and establishnent
of an accurate agreenent.

In the future, the NNEHS Project Oficer will pursue wth
appropriate EPA staff the acconplishnent of a more accurate and
timely consummation of the agreement., NEHS will endeavor to
have the agreenent in place before the beginning of the FY or as
early as possible in the FY.

W wish to point out that EPA devel ops the agreement. This
| essens the control that NIEHS has over its establishnent.
Regarding the devel opnment of the FY 1992 agreenent, N EHS
received the proposed FY 1992 agreenent from EPA in February
1992. After review by the Project Officer and transmttal of
corrections to EPA, the Fy 1992 agreement was signed in
March 1992.

ndation

W recommend that NNH (1) revise current billings for the
amount s over/underbilled; (2) maintain adequate docunentation to
support the anounts billed; and, (3) maintain records which wll

enable the user to determne the status of the Superfund
activities.



PHS Comments
We concur.

The reimpbursenent billings to the EPA for Fy 1987 through ry 1990
were revised during the first part of Fr1992 to reflect actual
di sbursements. Qurrent quarterly billings are prepared based on
recorded dishursenents.

The NIH has established a procedure for maintaining a schedule of
Superfund obligations and disbursements on alLotus spreadsheet.
This record supplenents the accounting data provided by the N H
Central Accounting System. This supplenmental schedule supports
the anmounts billed to EPA and provides an audit trail fromthe
reimbursement billings to the disbursenents recorded in the NIH
Central Accounting gystem

Regarding the third part of the recomendation and as rtated in
our comments on the O G report for FY 1987 through PY 1989 (A-04-
90-04003), we believe that the information in the NIH Central
Accounting System provides the necessary financial data to enable
users to deternine the status of the Superfund activities. This
capability, together with that Erow ded by the Standard General
Ledger inplemented during this FY, with its newtransactions on
rei mbursable incone report, W ll provide nore immediate fi nanci al
data for managenment's use in determning the status of Superfund
activities.

O G Recommendati on

W recommend that NIH: (1) establish witten policies and
procedures requiring mandatory conpletion of time reports by
enpl oyees and certification by supervisors; and, (2) ensure that
HHS’s policies and procedures for tinekeepers arefollowed.

PHS Comment s

We concur. Currently there are ei ght employees whose sol e
responsibility is to work on Superfund activities. These

enpl oyees' |abor and fringe benefits costs are charged entirely
to the Superfund !nteragencK agreement. V@ believe that the
docunmentation required by the payroll system and the HHS
timekeeping policies and procedures is adequate to support the
costs of enployees who are devoted entirely to oneactivity.
However, should situations occur where enployees need to allocate
their effort to nore than one activity, i.e., Superfund and other
activities, NIEHS will ensure that appropriate tine and effort
reporting records are prepared by these individuals and signed by
their supervisors.



V¢ agree that established HHS policies and procedures on time and
attendance nmust be followed. NEHS will reenphasize to its staff
the need to conply with these requirenents.

Most of the problens discussed in the draft report are related to
a part-time off-site expert stationed at the University of
Kansas. This situation creates unique problens for the

ti nekeeper. However, the Of-site expert's appointnment ends in
June 1992, and he will no longer be involved in Superfund
activities.



